
 V B D i r e c t o r y  

 
M P E G - 1 ,  2 ,  4  &  W M  

 

VBrick Systems, Inc. Telephone: 1-203-265-0044 
12 Beaumont Road Toll Free (USA Only): 1-866-VBrick-1 
Wallingford, Connecticut 06492 www.VBrick.com 

  

 

  

 

 

 

VBDirectory 
Users Guide 
Version 4.1 
 

 

June 27, 2007 
4410-0061-0009

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  2  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

 

Copyright 
VBrick Systems, Inc. copyrights this manual with all rights reserved.  Under the copyright 
laws, this manual may not be reproduced in any form, in whole or in part, without the prior 
written permission of VBrick Systems, Inc. 

© VBrick Systems, Inc., 2007 

Disclaimer 
VBrick Systems, Inc. has reviewed this manual to insure it is an easy-to-use guide.  All 
statements, technical information, and recommendations in this manual and in any guides or 
related documents are believed to be reliable, but accuracy and completeness thereof are 
not guaranteed or warranted and they are not intended to be, nor should they be understood 
to be, representations or warrants concerning the products described.  VBrick reserves the 
right to make changes in the specifications of the product without notice and without 
obligation to notify any person of such changes. 

Trademarks 
VBrick, VBrick Systems, StreamPlayerII and StreamPlayer Plus are registered trademarks of 
VBrick Systems, Inc.  Other brand and product names may be trademarks or registered 
trademarks of their respective owners. 

 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  3  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

Table of Contents 
COPYRIGHT........................................................................................................................................... 2 
DISCLAIMER .......................................................................................................................................... 2 
TRADEMARKS........................................................................................................................................ 2 
TABLE OF CONTENTS ............................................................................................................................. 3 

1: INTRODUCTION................................................................................................................................ 4 
BENEFITS OF VBDIRECTORY .................................................................................................................. 4 

2: INSTALLATION................................................................................................................................. 5 
YOUR NETWORK.................................................................................................................................... 5 
SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS ........................................................................................................................ 5 
INSTALLATION........................................................................................................................................ 5 

3: OPERATION...................................................................................................................................... 6 
LAUNCH VBDIRECTORY ......................................................................................................................... 6 
FEATURES ............................................................................................................................................ 6 
VBDIRECTORY SETTINGS....................................................................................................................... 7 
CONFIGURATION.................................................................................................................................... 7 
FILTER.................................................................................................................................................. 8 
GROUPS ............................................................................................................................................... 8 
GROUPS ............................................................................................................................................... 9 
HOST NAME ........................................................................................................................................ 10 
CONNECTING TO VBRICKS.................................................................................................................... 11 

Unlisted VBricks............................................................................................................................. 11 
USERNAME AND PASSWORDS ............................................................................................................... 11 

All Units.......................................................................................................................................... 11 
Groups ........................................................................................................................................... 12 
Individual Units............................................................................................................................... 12 

VB1000-2000-3000........................................................................................................................... 13 
VB1000-2000-3000 Connection..................................................................................................... 13 

VBAdmin ..................................................................................................................................... 13 
Telnet .......................................................................................................................................... 14 

VB1000-2000-3000 Upgrade ......................................................................................................... 14 
VB1000-2000-3000 Settings .......................................................................................................... 15 

Host Name .................................................................................................................................. 15 
Management SAP....................................................................................................................... 15 

VB4000-5000-6000........................................................................................................................... 16 
VB4000-5000-6000 Connection..................................................................................................... 16 
VB4000-5000-6000 Upgrade ......................................................................................................... 17 

Settings for Upgrade Preferences............................................................................................... 17 
Upgrade ...................................................................................................................................... 17 

VB4000-5000-6000 Settings .......................................................................................................... 18 
Host Name .................................................................................................................................. 18 
Setting the Management SAP..................................................................................................... 18 

ETHERNETV-STB ............................................................................................................................... 19 
EtherneTV-STB Connection........................................................................................................... 19 
EtherneTV-STB Upgrade............................................................................................................... 19 
EtherneTV-STB Settings................................................................................................................ 19 

Host Name .................................................................................................................................. 19 
Setting the Management SAP..................................................................................................... 20 

COMPATIBILITY .................................................................................................................................... 20 
INDEX............................................................................................................................................... 21 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  4  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

1: Introduction  
Brick products are now shipped with a management application called VBDirectory, 
which provides quick reference and access to all VBricks on a network.  It is 
available as a standalone program available on the product CD ( or from the VBrick 
website) and bundled with the release of many VBrick products.   

The VBDirectory application listens to the Management SAP (Session Announcement 
Protocol) sent by each VBrick on the network1.  This allows the administrator to locate the 
name and IP Address of each VBrick on the network through its Host Name, which is set in 
the Internet Protocol, or IP section of the software.  If a Host name has not been selected, 
the VBrick is identified through the Media Access Control (MAC) address, a hardware 
address that uniquely identifies each node of a network.  On Ethernet models, the VBrick’s 
Host Name identifies the VBrick to various network applications, including DHCP, SNMP and 
VBrick application tools.       

As long as SAP transmit is enabled, the VBrick sends a Management SAP to VBDirectory’s 
default address.  When a new VBrick device is added to the network, VBDirectory 
automatically locates it and adds it to its list.  Double-clicking the VBrick address after 
locating the SAP in the VBDirectory interface launches a Web Interface that provides VBrick 
control though one of the following: 

••  VBrick 1000, 2000, 3000 Series (MPEG-1) appliances through VBAdmin software or  
through Telnet access.   

••  VBrick 4000, 5000 and 6000 Series (MPEG-2, MPEG-4, and WM) appliances 
through the Integrated Web Server (IWS).   

••  EtherneTV-STB appliances through a web browser interface. 

••  EtherneTV WM IP Receiver through a web browser interface. 

Benefits of VBDirectory 
••  Significantly simplifies management of environments with multiple VBrick 

appliances. 

••  Automatically recognizes when VBricks are added or removed from the network. 

••  Allows VBricks to be grouped together for management purposes. 

 

                                                      
1  VBDirectory is compatible with software release 2.0.0 or higher for the VBrick 6000 Series and release 2.4.0 for 

VBrick 3000 series.  The Upgrade function for the VBrick 3000 series requires VBAdmin release 3.2.5.1 and 
higher.  It is not backwards compatible with previous versions of code. 

VV  

 
 
 
 

CHAPTER one 

  

ICON KEY 

L Important 
Information 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  5  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

2: Installation 
Your Network  
The PC running VBDirectory needs to be connected to the network, and there needs to be at 
least one VBrick configured to send Management SAPs (please refer to the VBrick Admin 
Guide). It operates on any PC that has access to the network.    

System Requirements 
VBrick Systems recommends the following minimum system specifications: 

••  2000, XP, or Vista. 

••  Any Pentium processor. 

••  128 Mb RAM. 

••  Minimal space required (under 400k). 

Installation 
VBDirectory is installed in either of the following two ways: 

••  Run SetupVBDirectory4_1_0.exe and follow the on-screen directions.  The Setup 
program installs the program on your computer.  It is recommended that the default 
settings be used.  The setup installs the software in the default location in Program 
Files>VBrick>VBDirectory .  Use the default folder or specify the location. 

••  VBDirectory is installed along with the installation or upgrade of VB1000-2000-3000 
MPEG-1 and VB400-5000-6000 MPEG-2 and MPEG-4 VBrick appliances when 
using Intelligent Download, the VBrick installation and upgrade program.  

 

 
 
 
 

CHAPTER two 

  

IMPORTANT:  VBDirectory must be closed during installation or upgrade to avoid an 
error being reported.  If the application is open, just close the file and complete the 
installation. 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  6  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

Create a 
shortcut by 
right-clicking 
on VBDirectory 
and choosing 
Create 
Shortcut.  

3: Operation 

Launch VBDirectory 
VBDirectory runs from the Start menu, Programs, VBrick, VBDirectory.  

 

 
 
 
 

Features  
••  VBDirectory can be resized 

by dragging the corners or 
sides of the menu.  

••  You can sort the listing by 
clicking on any column 
header. 

••  Check the version of 
VBDirectory by viewing the 
About Box.  The About Box 
can be accessed by 
selecting the VBDirectory 
icon in the top left of the 
menu or by right clicking 
anywhere in the title bar or 
from the Windows bar.    

 
 
 
 

CHAPTER three 

  

 

 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  7  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

VBDirectory Settings 
VBDirectory detects and identifies all VBricks that are configured to send Management SAPs 
to a network address accessible to the PC on which VBDirectory is running.  

The interface window for VBDirectory displays a list of the VBricks on the network: 

••  Name – Either the Host Name or MAC address of the appliance. 

••  IP Address – The IP address of the unit.  

••  Type – MPEG-1, MPEG-2, MPEG-4, STB (Set-Top Box), WM (Windows Media or 
WM IPR). 

••  Model – The VBrick Model number.   

Configuration 
The Configuration pull down menu 
contains the settings for: 

••  The Default Management 
SAP IP Address. 

••  The Port and the Timeout 
value.    

 
 
 

 

 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  8  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

Management SAP IP Address  

VBDirectory is configured to pick up Management 
SAPs transmitted by VBricks.  The default address 
from which the Management SAPs are obtained is 
224.2.133.134, port 9876.  If the default address from 
which the Management SAP is received is changed in 
VBDirectory without changing the SAP address to 
which the Management SAP is sent by the VBrick, the 
Management SAP will no longer be visible.   

Timeout Value 

The SAP Timeout Value specifies the length of time a 
Management SAP will remain on the list after it stops 
being transmitted.  This configuration option works in 
tandem with the Retransmit Time value in the 
Management Screen of the VBrick.  If the SAP 
Timeout Value is smaller than the Retransmit Time, 
then that VBrick's Management SAP will keep 
intermittently appear on VBDirectory's list.  Take this into account  
when changing the SAP Timeout Value. The default value is set at 25 seconds.  

Filter 
It is possible to filter the list through the Group Name, Host Name or IP Address by selecting 
one of the radio buttons and clicking on FILTER .  To return to the entire list, click the 
same button, which will have toggled to UNFILTER .      

 

 

1

2 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  9  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

1 

2 

3 

Groups 
The configuration screens on the VBrick allow the operator to organize VBricks into groups.  
This helps simplify identification and streamline access to VBricks within a group.  Within the 
group an individual VBrick is identified by a unit number. Dual encoders or decoders are 
identified by the same number.     
 
Displaying a group requires double 
clicking on it:    

••  Double click the name of a 
group to display a list of the 
contents .  

••  Dual encoders/decoders 
display the same Unit 
Number .  

••  Double click Go 
Back at the top of the 
list to return to the 
entire list .    

 
 
 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  1 0  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

Host Name 
The Host Name is set in the Internet Protocol, or IP section of the VBrick.  Please refer to the 
users guide for the model.  If a Host name has not been selected, the VBrick is identified 
through the Media Access Control (MAC) address, a hardware address that uniquely 
identifies each node of a network.   

••  Host Name is set in the 
IP configuration section 
of the VBrick . 

••  Host Name is not set.  
VBrick is identified by the 
MAC address . 

 
 
 

 

2

1

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  1 1  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

Connecting to VBricks 
Connect to a VBrick by double clicking 
on a highlighted selection .  
VBDirectory will launch the appropriate 
communication program to connect with 
the VBrick: 

••  Connection to VB1000-2000-
3000 Series VBricks will be 
made through VBAdmin 
(VBAdministrator).    

••  Connection to VB4000-5000-
6000 Series VBricks will be 
made through the Integrated 
Web Server, or IWS.     

••  Connection to EtherneTV-STB 
will be made through a web 
browser. 

For detailed information on the Integrated Web Server and VBAdmin, please refer to the 
appropriate VBrick Users Guide.     

Unlisted VBricks 
If a VBrick does not appear in the list, it is still possible to connect by entering the IP address 
in the block and selecting Connect to VBrick .  When the appropriate management 
program is displayed, enter the User Name and Password  and select OK.  

Username and Passwords 
The Username and Password can be set for all units, groups or individual units.  VBDirectory 
keeps track of Username and Password use.  The selection available is dependent on 
whether a single unit or group is selected in the 
VBDirectory interface.     

All Units 
To set the Username and Password for all 
units: 
 
1. Do not highlight a selection in the 

VBDirectory interface window.  

2. Select the “Enter Username/Password 
button. 

3. The All Units radio button will be selected. 

4. Enter a Username and Password . 

5. Select OK. 

6. Confirmation is requested.  

 

 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  1 2  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

Groups 
To set the Username and Password for 
a group: 

1. Highlight a group in the VBDirectory 
interface window. 

2. Select the Username/Password 
button. 

3. The Group radio button will be 
selected.   

4. Enter the Username and Password. 

5. Select OK. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Individual Units 
To set the Username/Password for an 
individual unit: 

1. Highlight the unit in the VBDirectory 
interface window. 

2. Select the Enter 
Username/Password button. 

3. The Individual radio button will be 
selected.    

4. Enter a Username and Password. 

5. Select OK.  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  1 3  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

VB1000-2000-3000  
VB1000-2000-3000 Connection  
Connect to a unit through the default name or Host 
Name of the unit.  The default name is the MAC 
address of the VBrick.  The default name can be 
changed to a selected Host Name in the VBrick 
appliance (please refer to the VB1000-2000-3000 Users 
Guide).  

To connect to a VBrick, double click on its name in the 
Name column (either the Host Name or MAC  
address) , or single click the name and press the 
“Connect to VBrick” button .  That connects to a 
VB1000-2000-3000 appliance through VBAdmin.  
Where VBAdmin is not available, the connection will be made 
through Telnet.   

NOTE:  The VBDirectory Download function for VB100-2000-
3000 appliances is compatible with VBAdmin 3.2.5.1 or 
higher.  If a message appears stating that If VBAdmin is not 
installed or incompatible, install a newer version from the 
installation disk or get a newer copy from the VBrick web site. 

VBAdmin 
A User Name and Password are 
required before connecting to the 
VBrick through VBAdmin.  If the User 
Name and Password that VBDirectory 
uses to connect to the appliance is 
different or is not set, use the “Enter 
Username/Password button” .    

NOTE:  If VBDirectory fails to 
connect with the appliance, check 
to make sure that the Username 
and Password are set correctly .     

 
 
 
  

1 

2

 

3 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  1 4  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

3 

4 

Telnet 
If VBAdmin is not installed, the 
connection will be attempted through 
Telnet. 

 
 

VB1000-2000-3000 
Upgrade 
To use the Upgrade feature of VBDirectory for 
VB1000-2000-3000 series appliances: 

••  Highlight the VBrick . 

••  Select Upgrade .  If the User Name and 
Password are correct, the connection will 
be made through the Upgrade tab of 
VBAdmin.   

••  Browse to the location of the  
Download . 

••  Select the Start Upgrade 
button .   

NOTES:   

••  Select the Enter Username 
and Password button if this 
information needs to be 
entered or changed .    

••  If necessary, select the 
Upgrade Preference button 

.  For VB1000-2000-3000 
appliances, select 
VBAdmin.  

••  If unable to connect, check 
that the User Name and 
Password are entered 
correctly .  

 

2

1 

6 

5 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  1 5  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

VB1000-2000-3000 Settings 
The following VBrick settings affect interoperability between the VB1000-2000-3000 series 
appliance and VBDirectory.    

Host Name 
The Host Name is set in the Network 
section of VBAdmin or in the 
corresponding Command Line (CLI) 
instructions.  Please refer to the VBrick 
Users Guide.     

 
 
 
 
 
 
Management SAP 
These parameters define information used in the SAPs emitted by the VBrick, which are 
received by the VBDirectory management tool and other VBrick applications. They are found 
in the Management SAP section of VBAdmin.  Please refer to the VBrick 1000-2000-3000 
Users Guide.   

Management SAP IP Address – The 
default address from which Management 
SAPs are obtained by VBDirectory is 
224.2.133.134, port 9876.  Sending SAPs 
from a VBrick to any address other than 
that, without changing the default 
VBDirectory configuration will make 
Management SAPs invisible to 
VBDirectory.   

SAP Transmit enabled – SAP transmit 
must be enabled in the SAP option 
settings.     

Timeout – The retransmit time set in the 
VBrick must be less than the SAP 
timeout value set in VBDirectory.  The 
VBDirectory default timeout value is set at 
25 seconds. 

Group Name – This parameter defines the Group Name for this box.  It is included in the 
Management SAPs used by VBDirectory. It is an optional setting used for organizing VBricks 
into groups to simplify use of VBDirectory. 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  1 6  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

VB4000-5000-6000  
VB4000-5000-6000 Connection  
To connect to an individual VBrick, double click on its 
name in the Name column (either the Host Name or 
MAC address), or single click the name and press the 
“Connect to VBrick” button.  The default name is the 
MAC address of the VBrick.  

That will launch the Integrated Web Server (IWS) Login 
Page. 

 

If connecting to a VBrick requires a Username and Password to be set, use the “Enter 
Username/Password” button.  A pop up box will appear allowing you to enter a new 
username and password.  Press the “OK” button to confirm.    

 

 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  1 7  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

VB4000-5000-6000 
Upgrade   
Settings for Upgrade 
Preferences  
If necessary, set the Upgrade Preference 
button .  For VB4000-5000-6000 
appliances,  select VBDownload .  

••  Download Type – Manual, 
Automatic. 

••  Revision Folder – Browse to 
location or enter.  

••  Keep Revision up to date – If 
checked, VBDirectory will keep track; 
if unchecked, it will need to be 
entered manually.    

••  Action – Choose Action to perform. 

••  Groups to Download – If Manual 
download is selected, choose the 
components.   

Upgrade 
To use the Upgrade feature of VBDirectory 
for VB4000-5000-6000 series appliances: 

••  Highlight the VBrick . 

••  Select the Upgrade button to run 
VBDownload .   

••  Browse to the location of the 
download .  

••  Select the VBDownload Action to 
perform . 

••  Select OK .  

NOTES:   

••  If unable to connect, check that the 
Username and Password are entered 
using the Enter the 
Username/Password button on 
theVBDirectory interface window .   

 

2 

1 

8 

3 

4 

6 

5 

7 

8 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  1 8  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

VB4000-5000-6000 Settings 
The following VBrick settings affect interoperability between the VB4000-5000-6000 series 
appliance and VBDirectory.   

Host Name 
The Host Name is set in the 
Configuration:  Ethernet section of 
the Integrated Web Server (IWS) or 
in the corresponding Command Line 
(CLI) instructions.  Please refer to the 
VBrick Users Guide.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

Setting the Management SAP 
These parameters define information used in the SAPs emitted by the VBrick, which are 
received by the VBDirectory management tool and other VBrick applications. They are found 
in the Configuration:  Network – Management section of IWS or the corresponding 
Command Line (CLI) instructions.  Please refer to the VBrick Users Guide.     
Management SAP IP Address – 
The default address from which 
Management SAPs are obtained by 
VBDirectory is 224.2.133.134, port 
9876.  Sending SAPs from a VBrick 
to any address other than that, 
without changing the default 
VBDirectory configuration will make 
Management SAPs invisible to 
VBDirectory.   
SAP Transmit enabled – SAP 
transmit must be enabled in the SAP 
option settings.     
Timeout -- The retransmit time set in 
the VBrick must be less than the 
SAP timeout value set in 
VBDirectory.  The VBDirectory default timeout value is set at 25 seconds. 
Group Name – This parameter defines the Group Name for this box.  It is included in the 
Management SAPs used by VBDirectory. It is an optional setting used for organizing VBricks 
into groups to simplify use of VBDirectory. 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  1 9  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

EtherneTV-STB 
EtherneTV-STB Connection  
An EtherneTV-STB can be recognized by the designation ETV-STB in the Model column.  If 
you double-click on an EtherneTV-STB list item you will be taken to an Administration page 
with the words “You are not 
logged in.”   Clicking on the 
Log in button  will take you 
to the Configuration Login 
screen where you can enter 
your User Name and 
Password and start managing 
the EtherneTV-STB.  There is 
currently no support for 
logging in automatically to the 
web browser configuration tool 
through VBDirectory.   

 

 

 
EtherneTV-STB Upgrade   
Not supported at this time 
 

EtherneTV-STB Settings 
The following VBrick settings 
affect interoperability 
between the EtherneTV-STB 
appliance and VBDirectory.   

Host Name 
Host Name – The easiest 
way to configure the 
hostname is set 
Configuration->Network-> 
Ethernet>DHCP Enable to 
“static” and manually enter a 
hostname in the 
Configuration->Network-> 
Ethernet>Hostname screen. 
The value you enter will 
appear in the name column 
of VBDirectory.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

2

1

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  2 0  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

 

Setting the Management SAP 
To set specific Management 
SAP parameters go to the 
Configuration->Network–> 
Management section of the web 
browser.   

Management SAP IP address 
and Port– The default address 
from which Management SAPs 
are obtained by VBDirectory is 
224.2.133.134, port 9876.  
Sending SAPs from an 
EtherneTV-STB to any address 
other than that, without changing 
the default VBDirectory 
configuration will make 
Management SAPs invisible to 
VBDirectory.   
Transmit enable – Checked by 
default.  Uncheck to stop 
sending Management SAPs.     
Retransmit Time -- 10 by default.  The retransmit time set in the EtherneTV-STB must be 
less than the SAP timeout value set in VBDirectory.  The VBDirectory default timeout value 
is set at 25 seconds. 
Group Name – Blank by default, this parameter defines the Group Name for this box.   It is 
an optional setting used for organizing VBrick appliances into groups to simplify use of 
VBDirectory. 
Unit Number – Blank by default.  If the Group Name parameter is not blank, this parameter 
must be filled with a numerical value.  This value is used to sort the EtherneTV-STB and 
other VBrick appliances within the user created group. 
Time To Live – 64 by default.  The number of routers (hops) the Management SAP is 
permitted to pass through before expiring. 
Type of Service – 0 by default.  This is an eight bit field that is assigned to request special 
handling of traffic. 

 

 

Compatibility 
 
••  VB1000-2000-3000 Series VBricks, release 2.4.0 and higher.   

••  VB4000-5000-6000 Series VBricks, release 2.0.0 and higher.   

••  EtherneTV-STB, release 2.0.0 (3.7.0) and higher.   

 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



V B D I R E C T O R Y  U S E R S  G U I D E    V E R S I O N  4 . 1  

C O P Y R I G H T  V B R I C K  S Y S T E M S  P A G E  2 1  J U N E  2 0 0 7  

INDEX 

B 
Benefits, 4 

C 
CLI, 15, 18 
Command Line, 15, 18 
Compatibility, 20 
Configuration, 7 
configured, 5 
Connecting, 11 

D 
default address, 8, 15, 18, 20 
default name, 16 
default timeout, 15 
default value, 8 
DHCP, 4 

F 
filter, 8 

G 
Group Name, 15 
Groups, 9 

H 
Host Name, 4, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19 

I 
Integrated Web Server, 18 
IP address, 7, 11 
IWS, 18 

M 
MAC, 4, 10 
MAC address, 13, 16 
Management SAP, 4, 7, 15, 18, 20 
Media Access Control, 4 
Media Access Control address, 4, 10 
minimum system specifications, 5 

R 
retransmit time, 15 
Retransmit Time, 8 

S 
SAP option, 18, 20 
SAP Timeout Value, 8 
SAP transmit, 15 
SAPs, 15, 18, 20 
Session Announcement  Protocol, 4 
setup, 5 
SNMP, 4 
System Requirements, 5 
system specifications, 5 

T 
Telnet, 14 
Timeout, 8, 18, 20 
transmit, 15 

U 
Unlisted VBrick, 11 
username and password, 16 

V 
VB6000 appliance, 15, 18, 19 
VBDirectory, 8, 15, 18, 20 

 
 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com

http://usermanuals.us
http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc
http://www.manual-lib.com
http://www.404manual.com
http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com
Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com
Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com
Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com
TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com

http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


